

## Republic of the Philippines PROVINCE OF PANGASINAN Lingayen

www.pangasinan.gov.ph

#### OFFICE OF THE SANGGUNIANG PANLALAWIGAN SECRETARY

# CERTIFICATION

#### TO WHOM IT MAY CONCERN:

THIS IS TO CERTIFY that at the regular session duly constituted of the Sangguniang Panlalawigan, Province of Pangasinan, held on August 23, 2021 at Lingayen, Pangasinan, the following provincial resolution was approved:

Authored by SP Members Nicholi Jan Louie Q. Sison and Rosary Gracia P. Perez-Tababa

#### **PROVINCIAL RESOLUTION NO. 722-2021**

DISTRICT INVITING REGIONAL AND LAND THE TRANSPORTATION OFFICES (LTO) TO A QUESTION HOUR OF SANGGUNIANG **PANLALAWIGAN** SEPTEMBER 13, 2021 REGULAR (PHYSICAL) SESSION TO ENLIGHTEN THE BODY ON THE **MATTER** IMPLEMENTATION OF MANDATORY VEHICLE TESTING BY PRIVATE MOTOR VEHICLE INSPECTION CENTERS (PMVICs) IN THE PROVINCE OF PANGASINAN

WHEREAS, Department of Transportation Memorandum Circular No. MC-SC-2021-02 dated July 5, 2021 provides for the implementation of a Geographical Area of Responsibility (GAOR) for Renewal of Registration for Light Vehicles and Motorcycles;

**WHEREAS,** Private Motor Vehicles Inspection Centers (PMVICs) vehicle tests will be mandatory in some areas including the Province of Pangasinan;

WHEREAS, the reimplementation of the program has again ignited protests and caused unnecessary uproars from particular sectors of the community especially motor vehicle owners;

**WHEREAS**, the operation of PMVICs is again untimely amid the public health crisis;

**WHEREAS**, the implementing rules and regulations of the program need to be laid down first prior to its full implementation in the Province of Pangasinan;

**WHEREFORE**, in view of the foregoing, on motion of SP Members Nicholi Jan Louie Q. Sison and Rosary Gracia P. Perez-Tababa, duly seconded, it was –







### Republic of the Philippines PROVINCE OF PANGASINAN

Lingayen www.pangasinan.gov.ph

#### OFFICE OF THE SANGGUNIANG PANLALAWIGAN SECRETARY

Provincial Resolution No. 722-2021 Page 2

**RESOLVED,** by the Sangguniang Panlalawigan of Pangasinan in session assembled to invite, as they are hereby invited, the Regional and District Land Transportation Offices (LTO) to a Question Hour of the Sangguniang Panlalawigan during its September 13, 2021 Regular (Physical) Session to enlighten the Body on the matter of the implementation of mandatory vehicle testing by Private Motor Vehicle Inspection Centers (PMVICS) in the Province of Pangasinan;

**RESOLVED, FINALLY,** that copies of this resolution be furnished to the Regional Director and District Chiefs of Land Transportation Office, for their information and guidance.

CERTIFIED BY:

VERNA T NAVA-PEREZ Secretary to the Sanggunian

ATTESTED:

MARK RØNALDIDG. LAMBINO

Vice Governor (Presiding Officer)



